[image: image1.png]@ — CITY OF PORTLAND
== ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1000, Portland, Oregon 97204-1912 = Sam Adams, Commissioner s Dean Marriott, Director






ORDINANCE No. 182207
Extend contract with Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Engineers & Scientists for professional engineering services for the Balch Consolidation Conduit Project No. 5510 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37121)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. The combined sewer system routinely discharges combined sewage to the Willamette River.

2. The City has entered into an Amended Stipulation and Final Order (ASFO) with the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality to reduce combined sewer overflow discharges to the Willamette River by December 2011.

3.  The design and construction of the Balch Consolidation Conduit is a necessary element of the City’s recommended CSO Management Plan to meet the ASFO.

4. The attached modifications to the existing Agreement for Services is for the additional necessary work scope, costs, schedule and deliverables to produce design documents in cooperation with the selected Contractor during the Preconstruction Services Phase and Construction Phase for the Balch Consolidation Conduit.  The design services contract will be extended through December 1, 2011.
5. A modified scope of work was developed and costs were estimated at the subtask level.  The cost estimate level of confidence is “Optimal.” The established cost is $2,146,730 divided amongst four (4) years, through December 1, 2011.  Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY 2008-09 Budget, Bureau of Environmental Services, Center Code 14522110, Project Number 5510, Account No 521000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:


a.
The Commissioner of Public Utilities and Auditor are authorized to execute a contract amendment with Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, substantially in conformance with the contract modifications attached hereto as Attachment A, for the purpose described in Section 1, in the amount of $2,146,730.


b.
The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

Passed by the Council, September 24, 2008
Gary Blackmer
Sam Adams

Commissioner of Public Utilities



Auditor of the City of Portland








By /s/ Susan Parsons
Scott Clement
September 2, 2008





Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1286, 1316-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
SEP 17 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING SEP 24 2008 9:30 A.M.

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182207
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	===
	===

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	








[image: image2.png]Ph: 503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-6995 TDD: 503-823-3520 m www.cleanriverspdx.org ® An Equal Opportunity Employer » Printed on recycled paper.





[image: image1.png][image: image2.png]